
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 444229 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 23 February 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Neighbourhood Services Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 3 March 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 

 
To the members of the Neighbourhood Services Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
A. Brar (Chairman) 
V. Siva (Vice-Chairman) 
R. Chandler 
 

R.D. Dunn 
S.A. Dunn 
V.J. Leighton 
 

S.C. Mooney 
R.J. Noble 
B.B. Spoor 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, K.M. Grant, O. Rybinski and J. Vinson 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
 Terms of Reference  

 The Committee’s terms of reference are attached to assist. 
 

 

1.   Apologies and Substitutes 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

7 - 12 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from members in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
Note: the deadline for questions to be considered at this meeting is 
5pm on Thursday 24 February 2022.  
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2 
 
Note: the deadline for ward issues to be notified for consideration at 
this meeting is 12 noon on Thursday 24 February 2022.  
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no ward issues were received. 
 

 

6.   Local Planning Enforcement Policy Updates 
 

13 - 38 

 To consider adoption of the updated Local Planning Enforcement 
Policy. 
 

 

7.   Customer Charter 
 

39 - 44 

 To consider approval of the proposed Customer Services Charter and 
Spelthorne Pledge. 
 

 



 

8.   Revenue Monitoring Report Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021) 
 

45 - 52 

 To note the forecast outturn for 2021/22 as at 31 December 2021. 
 

 

9.   Forward Plan 
 

53 - 54 

 To consider the Forward Plan for future committee business. 
 

 

10.   Urgent business 
 

 

 To consider any business deemed as urgent by the chair. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



TERMS OF REFERENCE 

All Committees will have the following functions in respect of their 
respective areas: 

 To develop the Council’s policy, strategy and budget proposals 

 To work at meeting the Council’s corporate objectives, as set out in 
the Corporate Plan. 

 To encourage performance improvement in relevant services, 
consistent with Value for Money principles and within the policy and 
budgetary framework agreed by the Council.  This includes 
responding appropriately to statutory reports on external inspections 
and service reviews. 

 To develop a full understanding of the functions and services within 
the Committee’s remit 

 To facilitate and encourage public participation in the Council's 
activities by engaging key stakeholders in the Council's processes for 
decision making. 

 To oversee the publication of consultation papers on key issues and 
ensure that there is appropriate public consultation. 

 To consider budget priorities and actions on the delivery of Council 
services with
[...]
deliver services to the community 

 To review and scrutinise budget proposals and make 
recommendations to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Neighbourhood Services Committee 
13 January 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor A. Brar (Chairman) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

R.D. Dunn 

S.A. Dunn 

 

V.J. Leighton 

S.C. Mooney 

 

R.J. Noble 

B.B. Spoor 

 

Apologies: Councillors V. Siva 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson and M. Beecher 

 
 

1/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

3/22   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

4/22   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

5/22   Cashless Parking - Key Decision*  
 

The Committee considered a report on the introduction of an additional type of 
cashless parking within Spelthorne Borough Council-owned car parks. 
 
The Parking Services Operational Manager explained the report arose from 
member interest at a previous meeting, and that the introduction of this type of 
cashless parking would provide an additional choice to users of Spelthorne 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Neighbourhood Services Committee, 13 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

Borough Council owned car parks. He clarified that under the financial 
implications in the report, options 3.1 (a) and 3.1 (b) should be swapped.  
 
The Committee noted that introducing this type of payment would not 
eliminate cash payments within the car parks, but would introduce another 
option for cashless payment through mobile devices. The Committee debated 
whether the customer should pay the associated fees for the service or 
whether the fees should be incorporated into the cost of parking and paid 
through the Council. The Committee felt the fees should be paid directly by 
the customer as this would provide them with more transparency and control 
over the transaction, and these additional fees for using this payment method 
should be clearly advertised. Choosing this option would also save the 
Council from incurring additional costs.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Committee: 
1) Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to introduce 
“Cashless” payment as an approved payment method in The Spelthorne 
Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order, and for the transaction 
charges to be paid directly by Spelthorne Borough Council per transaction; 
 
2) Reject the introduction of “Cashless” payment as an approved payment 
method in The Spelthorne Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order, 
with the current payment methods being considered sufficient and 
proportionate to the needs of its customers. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 
1. Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to introduce 
“Cashless” payment as an approved payment method in The Spelthorne 
Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order; 
 
2. Agree for the transaction charges to be paid directly by the customer, in 
addition to the existing tariff charges; 
 
3. Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to enter into a 
procurement exercise to tender for a Cashless parking provider; 
 
4. Delegate the appointment of the contractor to the Group Head of 
Neighbourhood Services in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Neighbourhood Services Committee; 
 
5. Authorise the Group Head of Corporate Governance to complete any legal 
documentation necessary to implement the new contract. 
 
 
 

6/22   Electric Vehicle Charging Points in Car Parks  
 

The Parking Services Operational Manager presented the report on electric 
vehicle charging points in Spelthorne Borough Council owned car parks. 

Page 8



 
Neighbourhood Services Committee, 13 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Parking Services Operational Manager explained the current status of 
options for electric vehicle charging points in the borough, and with the ban on 
sale of non-electric or rechargeable vehicles past 2030, that adaptation of car 
parks needed to be considered in future. He explained there would be a 
significant financial challenge to meet demand in future. 
 
The Committee noted that third party suppliers may need to fill the gap in 
demand for electric vehicle charging points, but Spelthorne should strive to 
improve the number of charging points offered.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the report on electric vehicle charging points 
in Spelthorne Borough Council owned car parks. 
 

7/22   Domestic Abuse Update  
 

The Chairman proposed the Committee hear this item before “Cashless 
Parking – Key Decision”, and the committee agreed. 
 
The Community Safety Officer presented the update on the Domestic Abuse 
Strategy.  
 
The Community Safety Officer explained the report arose from comments 
surrounding the community safety strategy at the 11 September 2021 
meeting. He outlined Spelthorne Borough Council’s current domestic abuse 
strategy and provided updates on how the strategy would be adjusted to 
reflect changes in the Domestic Abuse Act 2021. 
 
The Committee noted that instances of domestic abuse had risen within 
Spelthorne and encouraged more information and resources be made 
available on the Council’s website. The committee requested that 
opportunities to hear from domestic abuse survivors be made available to all 
members. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update on the Domestic Abuse Strategy 
for inclusion in the review of the Community Safety Strategy for 2022. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 20:23 
The meeting reconvened at 20:30 
 

8/22   Capital Bids 2022/23 (part of annual budget process)  
 

The Chief Accountant presented requested capital growth bids to the 
committee and explained that as part of the annual budget process in the 
Committee System, each committee was asked to rate the proposed bids for 
their areas and make recommendation
[...]
22/23 (part of annual 
budget process)  
 

The Chief Accountant presented the proposed revenue growth and savings 
bids to the Committee and explained that as part of the annual budget 
process in the Committee System, each committee was asked to rate the 
proposed growth and savings bids for their areas and make recommendations 
to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. The Committee was 
asked to review the bids that had been rated by officers as either red (the item 
could be withdrawn), amber (the proposal could be deferred to 2022/23), or 
green (it must commence in 2022/23). The Chief Accountant also clarified that 
the document had been further updated since circulated (attached). 
 
The Committee voted to suspend Standing Orders so that the meeting 
could carry on until 22:30. 
 

Page 10



 
Neighbourhood Services Committee, 13 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee invited officers to explain and provide justification for their 
revenue growth bids. The Committee debated whether the growth bids were 
an immediate need or whether they could be delayed. The Committee also 
noted that a number of revenue bids were statutory and their rating could not 
be changed. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree every proposed rating by officers as 
presented to the Committee for recommendation to the Corporate Policy and 
Resources committee. 
 

11/22   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan for future committee 
business. 
 

12/22   Urgent business  
 

The Chairman proposed the Committee hear this item before “Cashless 
Parking – Key Decision”, and the committee agreed. 
 
The Chair used her discretion to allow Councillor S. Mooney to make a brief 
statement about Covid-19 rates within the borough. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Neighbourhood Services Committee 

 

 

3 March 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks approval for the adoption of the updated Local Planning 
Enforcement Policy.  More detail is set out below reflecting officer changes 
which are being suggested to the policy as a result of learning from the 
outcome of a past prosecution. The team regularly looks at the results of 
taking action to see how they can continuously improve service delivery.  

  

Title Local Planning Enforcement Policy Updates 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Neighbourhood Services 
Committee to adopt the updated Local Planning Enforcement 
Policy. 

Report Author Liz McNulty – Planning Enforcement Officer 

Report Owners Esme Spinks – Planning Development Manager 

Fiona Tebbutt – Principal Planning and Enforcement Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Community 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Adopt the updated Local Planning Enforcement Policy 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The current adopted Local Planning Enforcement Policy dated 11 
December 2019 does not take into consideration nor make 
reference to the Human Rights Act 1998, the Public Sector Duty 
pursuant to the Equality Act 2010 or financial implications prior to 
taking enforcement action.  The Policy document has now been 
amended and updated to address these matters and to reflect the 
new corporate priorities and values. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2. Key issues 

2.1 Following on from a prosecution for non-compliance of an Enforcement 
Notice, it was felt necessary to amend the Local Planning Enforcement Policy 
and particularly the considerations taken prior to enforcement action.   

2.2 In particular, to consider the following prior to enforcement action: 

(a) Human Rights Act 1998 

(b) Public Sector Equality Duty pursuant to the Equality Act 2010  

(c) Financial Implications 

2.3 The updated policy includes a new section 10 to cover these – 
‘Considerations prior to taking enforcement action’. 

2.4 In addition, due to the newly adopted 
[...]
March 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks agreement on a Customer Services Charter and alongside 
it, is issuing a Spelthorne Pledge. The text of the Charter and Pledge are 
appended to this report. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 Setting standards publicly could lead to further complaints and criticism, but 
this charter sets a standard of service that offices and customers can expect.  

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 Option 1- Agree proposed Customer Charter and Pledge. The preferred 
option. 

3.2 By setting standards publicly this gives a clear and open message of intent. 
However, this could lead to additional comments and criticism in difficult areas 
like debt recovery or where statutory obligations take precedent. 

3.3 Option 2- do not adopt a Customer Charter or a Pledge.  

 

4. Financial implications 

4.1 None. 

Title Customer Charter 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Roy Tilbury – Deputy Group Head of Finance & Customer 
Relations 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason  

Corporate Priority Community 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Note and approve the Customer Services Charter and Spelthorne 
Pledge 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To set standards for customer interactions 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 
 

5. Other considerations 

5.1 Additional complaints when taking statutory recovery in debt and rent 
collection, housing allocations etc. 

6. Equality and Diversity 

7. No issues at this stage, the principles set out in the proposed Charter are 
consistent with valuing equality and diversity. 

8. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

8.1 Not applicable  

9. Timetable for implementation 

9.1 By 1st April 2022 

10. Contact 

10.1 Roy Tilbury, Head of Customer Services. 

 
Background papers: The Charter has been discussed  
 
Appendices: 
 
1 Customer Services Charter 
2 Spelthorne Pledge 

Page 40



 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Knowle Green, Stai
[...]
arch 2022 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the forecast outturn position for the 
financial year 2021-22 as at 31 December, for the Neighbourhood Services 
Committee which is showing a forecast net overspend of £429k (September: 
£509k net overspend) a favourable improvement of (£80k).  

1.2 The forecast underspend of expenditure amounted to (£88k) (September: 
£124k overspend) and the forecast under recovery of income was £516k, an 
adverse position, (September: £633k under recovery), with the major changes 
from Q2 being as follows (see end of this paragraph for key): 

(a) A (£74k) increase in the car park income forecast. 

(b) A (£8k) decrease in Depot other expenditure forecast. 

Title Draft Q3 Revenue Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2021 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Anna Russell, Deputy Chief Accountant 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable Housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to note the draft forecast outturn for 
2021/22 as at 31 December 2021 and the aggregate variances 
by cost centre reported in appendix A below. 

 

(Please note that this is a draft report taken from the full report 
currently being prepared for the Corporate Policy & Resources 
Committee meeting on 14 March and has been collated before 
the completion of a full review process and may be subject to 
change, and if this is the case the Committee will be notified.) 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

(c) A (£9k) increase in Neighbourhood Services Management Support 
income forecast. 

(d) A £21k decrease in Building Control income forecast. 

(e) A £15k increase in Environmental Protection Act other expenditure 
forecast.  

(f) A £9k reduction in Taxi Licensing income forecast.  

(g) A (£10k) reduction in Street Cleaning employee costs forecast. 

(h) A (£20k) reduction in Spelrid
[...]
e in the forecast underspend of (£35k) reported last 
quarter. 

Page 46



 

 
 

ii) A forecast under recovery of income of £62k (September: £49k). 

(c) Cemeteries – No change in the forecast over recovery of income of 
(£50k) reported last quarter. 

(d) Neighbourhood Services Management Support – No change in the 
forecast employees underspend of (£50k) reported last quarter. 

(e) Environmental Health Administration – No change in the overall forecast 
underspend of £25k reported last quarter.  

(f) Environmental Protection Act – a forecast net underspend of (£26k) 
(September: (£41k)) due to overbudgeted Pollution Control 
Assessments costs. 

(g) Taxi Licensing – A forecast under recovery of income of £24k 
(September: £15k) due to the impact of the COVID-19 crisis. 

(h) Street Cleaning - A forecast underspend of (£40k) (September: (£30k)) 
due unfilled vacancies offsetting overtime and agency costs. 

(i) Spelride – a net forecast under recovery of income of £12k (September: 
£28k) due to the following: 

i) A forecast underspend of (£20k) (September: £0k) 

ii) A forecast underspend of (£18k) (September: (£22k) in transport 
costs due to fewer passengers using the service and therefore 
fewer journeys being made. 

iii) No change in the forecast 50k under recovery of income reported 
last quarter. 

3. Other considerations 

3.1 None. 

4. Equality and Diversity 

4.1 Not applicable. 

5. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

5.1 Not applicable. 

6. Timetable for implementation 

6.1 Not applicable 

 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Neighbourhood Services Revenue Q3 31Dec21 v18Feb 
  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A
Page 1 of 3

Neighbourhood Services

Results to Forecast COVID-19 Non-COVID-19 Total Variance Staffing Staffing  Comments 

31-Dec-21 Revised Outturn Variance Variance to Revised Budget Actual

£ £ £ £ £ FTE FTE

Employees 457,000 457,000 0 0 0 12.8 8.8 

Other Expend
[...]
03 2022 
 

Local Planning Enforcement 
Policy Updates 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Esme Spinks, Planning Development 
Manager 

Neighbourhood Services 
Committee 03 03 2022 
 

Revenue Monitoring Report 
Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Anna Russell, Deputy Chief Accountant 

Neighbourhood Services 
Committee 
 

JET Environmental Crime 
Policy 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Martin Cole, Neighbourhoods Manager 

Neighbourhood Services 
Committee 
 

Food and Health and Safety 
Service Plans for 2022/23 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Fidelma Bahoshy, Senior Environmental 
Health Officer, Tracey Willmott-French, Senior 
Environmental Health Manager 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	 Terms of Reference
	2 Minutes
	6 Local Planning Enforcement Policy Updates
	Local Planning Enforcement Policy V9 ISSUED

	7 Customer Charter
	Customer Services Charter - February 2022
	PLEDGE CERTIFICATE-v2

	8 Revenue Monitoring Report Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021)
	Appendix A - Neighbourhood Services Revenue Q3 31Dec21 v18Feb

	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee 
3 March 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor A. Brar (Chairman) 
Councillor V. Siva (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

R. Chandler 

R.D. Dunn 

 

S.A. Dunn 

V.J. Leighton 

 

R.J. Noble 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillor Chris Bateson 

 

 

Apologies: Councillor S.C. Mooney 

 

In Attendance: Councillor M. Beecher 

 
 

13/22  Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

14/22  Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

15/22  Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

16/22  Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

17/22  Local Planning Enforcement Policy Updates  
 



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 3 March 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered a report recommending adoption of the updated 
Local Planning Enforcement Policy. 
 
The Planning Enforcement Officer gave a presentation on the policy 
(attached) and explained that updates to the policy had been made in 
response to a recommendation from counsel. Updates applied to section ten 
which outlined considerations that should be taken prior to enforcement 
action. The officer also provided a chart outlining the breaches since 2018, 
and explained new categories for breaches had been created recently. 
 
The Committee expressed concern over the number of notices issued, and 
the officer explained that notices issued were not an indication of success as 
the authority sought to negotiate to rectify breaches before issuing notices. 
The Committee also sought information on whether the authority was 
proactive in seeking breaches, and the officers explained that at this time, the 
authority was reactive to breaches.  
 
The Committee recommended that future policy updates draw out the impact 
of the policy on sustainability and climate change. 
 
The Committee resolved to adopt the updated Local Planning Enforcement 
Policy. 
 

18/22  Customer Charter  
 

The Committee considered a report recommending approval of the proposed 
Customer Services Charter and Spelthorne Pledge. 
 
The Deputy Group Head of Finance & Customer Relations explained that 
Spelthorne Borough Council currently did not have a Customer Services 
Charter and adoption of the charter would set out expectations when dealing 
with the Council. 
 
The Committee noted the process for dealing with complaints and requested 
that response times be monitored. The Committee felt the Customer Services 
Charter and Spelthorne Pledge were suitable and noted they could be 
adapted in future as digital transformation progressed. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Committee: 
 
1) Do not adopt a Customer Charter or a Pledge. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the Customer Services Charter and 
Spelthorne Pledge. 
 

19/22  Revenue Monitoring Report Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021)  
 

The Committee received a revenue monitoring report related to 
Neighbourhood Services for quarter three of the financial year from the 



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 3 March 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

Deputy Chief Accountant and welcomed feedback from the Committee. She 
explained that the largest variance in the report continued to be due to under 
recovery of income, but it had slightly improved since last reported. 
 
The Committee noted that most of the under recovery continued to be through 
lack of custom at Spelthorne Borough Council owned car parks. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the draft forecast outturn for 2021/22 as at 
31 December 2022 and the aggregate variances by cost centre reported in 
Appendix A. 
 

20/22  Forward Plan  
 

The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services provided a summary of reports 
that would be discussed at future committee meetings. These would be 
allocated once the committee dates for the next year were agreed. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan for future Committee 
business. 
 

21/22  Urgent business  
 

There was no urgent business to discuss. 
 


